PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Babcock & Wilcox Nuclear Energy, Inc.	05/03/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	1455 Market Street, 5th Floor	
Internal Address:	Mail Code: CA5-701-05-19	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12796626
Application Number:	61185897

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)350-7800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(704) 350-7738 Phone: Email: bsmith@winston.com Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith

Address Line 1: Winston & Strawn LLP, 214 N. Tryon St.

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3165.07057	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith	

Total Attachments: 3

source=B&W Nuclear Energy, Inc.-Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents_00000005#page1_tif

501304914 **REEL: 025060 FRAME: 0738** source=B&W Nuclear Energy, Inc.-Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents_00000005#page2.tif source=B&W Nuclear Energy, Inc.-Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents_00000005#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025060 FRAME: 0739

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

San Francisco, CA 94103

Please be advised that pursuant to the Pledge and Security dated as of May 3, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantor (as defined below), the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as defined below) for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications on the attached Schedule to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours, **GRANTOR:** BABCOCK & WILCOX NUCLEAR ENERGY, INC. c/o Babcock & Wilcox Investment Company 800 Main Street Name: Jenny L. Apker Lynchburg, Virginia 24504 Attention: Treasurer Title: Vice President and Treasurer Acknowledged and accepted: ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., Bank of America, N.A. By:_____ Name:_____ Agency Management 1455 Market Street, 5th Floor Title: Mail Code: CA5-701-05-19

Babcock & Wilcox IP Notice

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Mail Code: CA5-701-05-19 San Francisco, CA 94103

Please be advised that pursuant to the Pledge and Security dated as of May 3, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantor (as defined below), the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as defined below) for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications on the attached Schedule to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours, **BABCOCK & WILCOX NUCLEAR GRANTOR:** ENERGY, INC. c/o Babcock & Wilcox Investment Company 800 Main Street By: Name: Lynchburg, Virginia 24504 Attention: Treasurer Title: Acknowledged and accepted: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT: Bank of America, N.A. Agency Management 1455 Market Street, 5th Floor Title Assistant Vice President

Babcock & Wilcox IP Notice

Active U.S. Patents and Applications

7181 P 7327 P 7298 P P 5093								
7181 P 7327 P 7298 P P 5093								
7327 P 7298 P P 5093	ATUS	FILE DATE	APP NO	PUB DATE	PUB NO	ISSUE DATE	PAT NO	OWNER
7327 P 7298 P P 5093	POL	YGON TUMB	LE ASSEMB	LER				
7298 P P 5093	oublished	I 17-May-2007	11/749967	05-Jun-2008	080128580			Babcock & Wilcox Canada Ltd. Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
7298 P P 5093	INTE	GRAL HELIC	AL COIL PR	ESSURIZED V	WATER NUC	LEAR REACT	OR	
P P	ending	08-Jun-2010	12/796626					Babcock & Wilcox Nuclear Energy, Inc.
5093	NUC	LEAR REAC	TOR	***************************************				
	ending	10-Jun-2009	61/185897					Babcock & Wilcox Nuclear Energy, Inc. Babcock & Wilcox Nuclear Operations Group, Inc
G	CAS	CADING PRE	SSURE CO	NTINUOUS BL	OW BOTTLE			
	Granted	02-Jun-1992	889929			30-Nov-1993	5265983	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5096	FLUI	D VELOCITY	MEASURE	MENT DEVICE	FOR A GEN	ERATING BAN	NK TUBE	
G	Granted	17-Aug-1990	569315			15-Dec-1992	5170672	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5098	NON	I-WELDED A	TACHMENT	TUBE SUPPO	ORT LUG CA	STING	nen e emilio di membro e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
G	Granted	31-Aug-1990	576305			03-Mar-1992	5092278	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5110	LOW	PRESSURE	LOSS/REDU	JCER DEPOSI	TION ATOMI	ZER -		
G	Granted	21-Mar-1991	672820			14-Jul-1992	5129583	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5131	BI-M	ETALLIC EX	TRUSION BI	LLET PREFOR	RMS & METH	OD & APPAR	ATUS FO	R PRODUCING SAME
G	Granted	04-Oct-1991	771906			04-May-1993		Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5134	VIDE	O TEMPERA	TURE MONI		AND GET A STATE OF THE STATE OF	internet with the proposition of the property	to continue sur estructura compressione	an and an anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-anti-
G	Granted	05-Jun-1991	711469			06-Jul-1993	5225883	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5136	PLAS	SMA ARC WE	ELDING ADA	PTED TO ID E	LLIPSOID P	ROCESS		
G	Granted	17-Jun-1991	715956			30-Mar-1993	5198635	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5140	ACO	USTIC EMISS	SION LEAK S	SIMULATOR		***************************************		
G	Granted	08-Jul-1991	726465			04-Aug-1992	5134876	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5145	SING	SLE SPRAY L	EVEL FOR F	LUE GAS DE	SULFURIZAT	TION SYSTEM	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	
G	Granted	26-Jul-1991	736334			22-Dec-1992	5173093	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5152	BOIL	ER TOP SUF	PORT CASI	NG CHANNEL	SLIT RING			
G		01-Jul-1991	724258			25-Feb-1992	5090370	Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc.
5156	Granted					ger in de la company de la com		
G		ESS DOOR V	VITH SAFET	Y LATCH FOR	PRESSURIZ	ED AIR CHAN	***********************	

*McDermott Technology Inc. changed its name to Babcock & Wilcox Technology, Inc. April 20, 2010
Babcock & Wilcox Nuclear Power Generation Group, changed its name to Babcock & Wilcox Nuclear Energy, Inc. April 29, 2010
The Babcock & Wilcox Company changed its name to Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Group, Inc. November 20, 2007

Thursday, July 15, 2010 Prepared by AMSaus

RECORDED: 09/29/2010

Page 1 of 26

PATENT REEL: 025060 FRAME: 0742